



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AKORN, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff and Counterclaim)	No. 535, 2018
Defendant Below, Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	Case Below:
)	
FRESENIUS KABI AG, QUERCUS)	Court of Chancery of
ACQUISITION, INC. AND FRESENIUS)	the State of Delaware
SE & CO. KGAA,)	C.A. No. 2018-0300-JTL
)	
Defendants and Counterclaim)	
Plaintiffs Below, Appellees.)	
)	

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP

William M. Lafferty (#2755)
Thomas W. Briggs, Jr. (#4076)
John P. DiTomo (#4850)
Richard Li (#6051)
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200
Attorneys for Plaintiff Akorn, Inc.

OF COUNSEL:

Robert H. Baron
Daniel Slifkin
Michael A. Paskin
Justin C. Clarke
CRAVATH, SWAINE
& MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

November 30, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING A GENERAL MAE.	5
A. Increased Competition for Akorn’s Top Products Was Expected and Cannot Establish an MAE.	5
1. MAEs Are “Unknown Events”.....	5
2. These Events Were Known.	6
B. Increased Competition Was Systemic, and the Court’s Disproportionate Impact Analysis Was Flawed.	10
C. The Court Failed To Assess Materiality Properly.	12
II. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING A REGULATORY MAE.	15
A. The Court’s Erroneous Quantitative Findings.	15
B. The Court’s Erroneous Qualitative Findings.	20
C. The Court Erred by Ignoring Fresenius’s Knowledge.....	22
III. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING A MATERIAL BREACH OF AKORN’S ORDINARY COURSE COVENANT.	24
A. The Court Applied the Wrong Standard of Conduct.	24
B. The Court Applied the Wrong Materiality Standard.	29
C. The Court’s Cure Analysis Was Erroneous.	33
IV. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING FRESENIUS COMPLIED WITH ITS EFFORTS COVENANTS.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Prods. & Chem. v. Wiesemann</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 192 (D. Del. 2017)	30
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	29
<i>Cobalt Operating v. James Crystal Enters.</i> , 2007 WL 2142926 (Del. Ch.)	23
<i>DFC Glob. v. Muirfield Value Partners</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017)	15
<i>Frontier Oil v. Holly</i> , 2005 WL 1039027 (Del. Ch.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gotham Partners v. Hallwood Realty Partners</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	15
<i>Hexion v. Huntsman</i> , 965 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollinger Inc. v. Hollinger Int’l</i> , 858 A.2d 342 (Del. Ch. 2004)	20
<i>In re IBP S’holders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ivize of Milwaukee v. Compex Litig. Support</i> , 2009 WL 1111179 (Del. Ch.)	24
<i>Luxco v. Jim Beam</i> , 2016 WL 3136917 (N.D. Ill.)	6
<i>Mrs. Fields v. Interbake</i> , 2017 WL 2729860 (Del. Ch.)	5, 6
<i>N. River Ins. v. Mine Safety Appliances</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	11

<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993).....	18
<i>Novipax Holdings v. Sealed Air</i> , 2017 WL 5713307 (Del. Super.)	24
<i>Reddy v. MBKS</i> , 945 A.2d 1080 (Del. 2008).....	11
<i>Rudnitsky v. Rudnitsky</i> , 2000 WL 1724234 (Del. Ch.).....	24
<i>Sergeson v. Del. Trust</i> , 413 A.2d 880 (Del. 1980).....	11
<i>Williams v. Energy Transfer Equity</i> , 159 A.3d 264 (Del. 2017).....	36
Other Authorities	
Adams, <i>A Legal-Usage Analysis of ‘Material Adverse Change’ Provisions</i> 10 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 9 (2004)	6, 9, 13
Greenberg & Haddad, <i>The Material Adverse Change Clause</i> , N.Y.L.J., Apr. 23, 2001	9
Kling & Nugent, <i>Negotiated Acquisitions of Companies, Subsidiaries and Divisions</i>	6
Restatement (Second) Contracts	29, 30
